
CD100 
RESERVDELSMANUAL 

SPARE PARTS MANUAL 

SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08
2022-02-18



Allmänt 
Många av produkterna från Pandrol AB är uppbyggda enligt ett modultänkade. Detta har gjorts för 
att kunna erbjuda våra kunder ett brett sortiment med högkvalité och med korta leveranstider.  

Denna reservdelsmanual är uppbyggd av ritningsmoduler. Språket i manualen är på svenska. Rätt 
till ändringar förbehålles.  

För att beställa en produkt eller reservdel kontakta Pandrol AB på något av nedanstående sätt: 

General 
Many of the products from Pandrol AB is built under a modular approach. This has been done in 
order to offer our customers a wide range of high quality products with short delivery times. This 
spare part manual is made up of drawing modules. 
The language in the manual is both Swedish and English. 
This manual is subject to change without notice. 
To order a product or spare part, please contact Pandrol AB in any of the following ways: 

Adress / Address Telefon / Telephone Internet och / and E-post / mail 
Pandrol AB +46 (0) 650 165 05 www.pandrol.com 
Hyggesvägen 4 info.rosenqvistrail@pandrol.com 
824 35 Hudiksvall 
SVERIGE / SWEDEN 

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

2/43

http://www.pandrol.com/
mailto:info.rosenqvistrail@pandrol.com


 

INNEHÅLL / Table of contents 

BENÄMNING / DESCRIPTION NR / NO SIDA / 
PAGE 

Generellt / General 2 

Power pack 5014188 4 

Motorpaket / Motor Package 5000305 6 

Kablage Avstängning / Cables for switch 5011366 8 

Styre kompl. / Handle bar cmpl. 5010427 10 

Gasvajer komplett / Throttle wire 5016156 12 

Växelvajer komplett / Valve wire 5016157 14 

Låsskruv / Locking screw 5008309 16 

Hjulhållare / Wheel Bracket 110-0052 18 

Hus komplett / Housing cmpl. 5014187 20 

Ventilblock TUBE / Valve block cmpl. 5014189 22 

Befästare / Clip Tool 110-0201 24 

Avbefästarverktyg / Unclipping tool FC 110-0058 27 

Avbefästare CD100 FE/FCX / Unclipping tool CD100 FE/FCX 5012730 29 

Slang Hose cmpl. 110-0127 31 

Vagnenhet / Carrige unit 5013470 33 

Vagnschassi / Carrige cmpl. 110-0061 35 

Slang / Hose cmpl. 5002516 37 

Cylindersats / Cylinder kit 5002553 39 

Slang och adapter sats / Hose and adaptor kit 5014329 41 

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

3/43



R
evision /Révision:

B
enäm

ning:
5014188

A
rt.nr. / Item

 no / R
éf:

C
P

um
penhet

P
ow

er pack
P

ow
er P

ack
T

itle:

D
ésignation:

R
eservdelsritning / S

pare P
art V

iew
 / D

essin des pièces détachées

5

1

3
2

32

4

4/43

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022



Revision:

Benämning / Title:5014188Art.nr. / Item no:

C
Pumpenhet / Power pack

Stycklista / Part list

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 1 Hjulhållare Wheel Bracket 110-0052

2 7 Skruv Screw MRT M6x16 Fzb Torx 134204

3 7 Låsbricka Securing washer Nordlock M6 142003

4 1 Motorpaket Engine Package 5000305

5 1 Styre kompl. Handle bar cmpl. 5010427

6* 1 Kablage Avstängning CD100 Clables for switch 5011366

7* 1 Dekal "Instruktionsbok Ø50" Sticker Manual 710016

8* 1 Dekal "Skyddshjälm Ø50" Sticker Protective Helmet 710118

9* 1 Dekal "Hörselskydd Ø50" Hearing protection 710119

10* 1 Typskylt Pandrol CE 30x65 Nameplate Pandrol CE 45x100 710148

11* 2 Dekal "Pandrol" Grå h=11  Sticker Pandrol 710184

12* 1 Dekal Klämrisk Sticker Crushing 710217

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

5/43



R
evision /Révision:

B
enäm

ning:
5000305

A
rt.nr. / Item

 no / R
éf:

C
M

otorpaket 
M

otor P
ackage

T
itle:

R
eservdelsritning / S

pare P
art V

iew
 / D

essin des pièces détachées

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Reservdelsmanual/Spare 

parts 

manual 

| SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 

© 
Pandrol 

6/43Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022



Revision:

Benämning / Title:5000305Art.nr. / Item no:

C
Motorpaket / Motor Package

Stycklista / Part list

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 1 Skruv Screw M6S M8x100 8.8 FZB 103053

2 1 Hydraultank Hydraulic tank 110-0022

3 1 Nav Hub 110-0034

4 2 Skruv Screw MC6S M5x30 8.8 FZB 113023

5 2 Skruv Screw MC6S 8.8 M5x40 fzb 113025

6 2 Skruv Screw MC6S M6x20 8.8 FZB 113033

7 4 Skruv Screw MC6S M6x40 8.8 FZB 113038

8 4 Skruv Screw MC6S M6x55 8.8 FZB 114029

9 1 Låsmutter Locking nut LM6M M8 FZB 130004

10 4 Låsbricka Securing washer Nordlock M6 142003

11 2 Blindnit Rivet Ø4,8xØ9,5 l=12 157107

12 1 Hydraulpump Hydraulic pump 203010

13 2 Gummistålbricka G3/8" Sealing Washer G3/8" 251003

14 1 Snabbkoppling hane Quick coupling male 251304

15 1 Snabbkoppling Hona Quick coupling female 251305

16 2 Rak adapter Straight Adapter G1/4" UF-IR 252475

17 2 Adapter 90° ställbar Elbow fitting adjustable G1/4" 254820

18 1 Skyddskåpa Protective cover 5000306

19 4 Distans Spacer 5000496

20 1 Gumminav Rubber coupling 5004388

21 1 Hjulfäste Wheel bracket 5008751

22 1 Front hjul HC Front support wheel 5008752

23 2 Plugg Plug 5011341

24 1 Distans Spacer 5013471

25 1 Hus komplett Housing cmpl. 5014187

26 1 Ventilblock Valve block cmpl. 5014189

27 2 Plugg RP Plug 595305

28 1 Motor Motor 595547

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

7/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:5011366Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

A
Kablage Avstängning CD100 
Cables for switchTitle:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

1

2

3

4

5

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

8/43



Revision:

Benämning / Title:5011366Art.nr. / Item no:

A
Kablage Avstängning CD100/
Clables for switch CD100

Stycklista / Part list

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 1 Hane rundstift 3,96 mm  Male round pin 3,96 mm 001430

2 2 Flatstiftshylsa 6,3 mm Spade terminal 6,3 mm 001431

3 1 Kabel  Cable 001437

4 1 Ringkabelsko Pole shoe 001439

5 1 Kabel Cable 001440

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

9/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:5010427Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

F
Styre kompl.
Handle bar cmpl. Title:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

2

4

7

3

10

11

5

6

8

9

1

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

10/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:5010427Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

F
Styre kompl.
Handle bar cmpl. MTitle:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 2 Manöverreglage Handle 110-0092

2 1 Låsskruv Locking screw 5008309

3 1 Snabbfäste Bracket 5012758

4 1 Styre Handle bar 5015794

5 1 Gasvajer komplett Throttle wire 5016156

6 1 Växelvajer komplett Valve wire 5016157

7 1 Styrstam Handle rod 595236

8 1 Wirelås Wire lock 595239

9 1 Wirelås Wire lock 595257

10 2 Handtag Handle 595258

11 2 Plåt Plate 6000619

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

11/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:5016156Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

A
Gasvajer komplett
Throttle wireTitle:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

5

6

7

731
2

4

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

12/43



Revision:

Benämning / Title:5016156Art.nr. / Item no:

A
Gasvajer komplett / Throttle wire

Stycklista / Part list

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 1 Mutter Nut M6M M6 FZB 126002

2 1 Flänsmutter Flange nut M6MF M6 FZB 133501

3 1 Vajersträckare Wire tensioner 595237

4 1 Wirelås Wire lock ø6 x5,5 595257

5 1 Gasvajerhölje Throttle wire cover 596887-50161

6 1 Gasvajer Throttle wire 596888-50161

7 2 Ändhylsa vajer Wire end-sleeve 596890

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

13/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:5016157Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

A
Växelvajer komplett
Valve wireTitle:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

3

4

5

2

1

5

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

14/43



Revision:

Benämning / Title:5016157Art.nr. / Item no:

A
Växelvajer komplett / Valve wire

Stycklista / Part list

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 1 Vajersträckare Wire tensioner 595237

2 1 Wirelås Wire lock ø8 x15 595239

3 1 Växelvajerhölje Valve wire cover 596887

4 1  Växelvajer Valve wire 596889

5 2 Ändhylsa vajer Wire end-sleeve 596890

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

15/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:5008309Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

B
Låsskruv 
Locking screw Title:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

1

Locktite 270
When fitted in assembly

Clean any remaining locking 
fluid from lower thread

4

14
1,

5

18

2

3

Place 15 drops of Loctite 
270 in bottom of hole.
Fit 5008310 in hole, tighten 
10 Nm and check that locking fluid
is squeezed up thru the threads

Clean and degrease threads
before applying thread locking fluid

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

16/43



Revision:

Benämning / Title:5008309Art.nr. / Item no:

B
Låsskruv / Locking screw

Stycklista / Part list

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 1 Mutter  M6MF M12 KL 8 Fzb Nut 133504

2 1 Tryckfjäder Coil spring 162019

3 1 Skruv M12 Screw 5008310

4 1 Stjärnvred Knob 595205

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

17/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:110-0052Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

K
Hjulhållare 
Wheel Bracket Title:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

13

15

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

16

876

6
7

12

14

6

7

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

18/43



Revision:

Benämning / Title:110-0052Art.nr. / Item no:

K
Hjulhållare / Wheel Bracket

Stycklista / Part list

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 1 Skruv Screw M6S M6x40 8.8 FZB 103026

2 1 Distans Spacer 110-0135

3 1 Hjul Wheel 110-0136

4 4 Skruv Screw MF6S M6x10 8.8 FZB 122033

5 1 Mutter Nut M6MF M8 FZB 131004

6 7 Skruv Screw MRT M6x16 Fzb Torx 134204

7 7 Låsbricka Securing washer Nordlock M6 142003

8 2 Bricka Washer 143008

9 1 Vridfjäder Torsion spring 165019

10 1 Märkbricka on-off On-Off sign 390001

11 1 Gummihätta 12mm Rubber cap 390002

12 1 Vippströmställare 1-p Switch 390426

13 2 Glidlager Bushing 411019

14 1 Fäste Bracket 5003133

15 1 Lock Top 5003134

16 1 Snabbfäste Quick mount 5008304

17 1 Vajerfäste Wire bracket 5008538

18 1 Hävarm Lever 5008539

19 1 Lock Cross member 5008618

20 1 Länk Link 5009209

21 1 Bygel Yoke 5009696

22 1 Axel Shaft 5009697

23 1 Distans Spacer 5016144

24 1 Inställningsbult Adjustment screw 595007

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

19/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:5014187Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

A
Hus kompl ett
Housing cmpl.Title:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

1

4

3

2

5

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

20/43



Revision:

Benämning:

A
Hus komplett 

Stycklista / Part List
Artikelnummer/Item: 5014187

Pos Ant/Pcs Artikel Item Art.nr / no.

1 1 Nav 110-0035

2 1 Låsring SGH 32 DIN472 152024

3 1 Spårkullager 6201-2RSL 400085

4 1 Hus 5013861

5 1 Friktionstrumma kompl. 5013862

Coupling

Circlip SGH 32 DIN472

Deep grove ball bearing 6201-2RSL

Housing

Clutch drum cmpl.

Title: Housing cmpl.

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

21/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:5014189Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

A
Ventilbl ock TUBE
Valve block cmpl.Title:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

3

1

2

4

5 5

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

22/43



Revision:

Benämning:

A
Ventilblock TUBE

Stycklistam / Part List
Artikelnummer/Item: 5014189

Pos Antal Artikel Item Art.nr.

1 1 Tryckbegränsare 220332

2 1 Riktn. ventil 220333

3 1 Ventilblock 230078

4 1 Insatsfilter 295036

5 2 Plugg G1/8" 7503-00-02

Pressure limiter

Directional valve

Valve block

Insatsfilter

Plug G1/8"

Title: Valve block cmpl.

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

23/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:110-0201Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

G
Befästare
Clip ToolTitle:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

Application art.no.
FC 110-0015
FE 5012727

FCX 5012728
FC/JIS50 5010824

Clip Jaw

18

2

5

6

7

8

15

23

26

27

28

10

24

16

30

9

33

11

17

14

37

12

25

1

20

35

36

21

13

22

31

30

11

18

19

4

15

18 11

13
14

24

10

17

22

34

7

35

20

1

36

24

1017

4

12
18

11

18

33

32

9 34111910

10

3

See table

29

5

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

24/43



Revision:

Benämning / Title:110-0201Art.nr. / Item no:

G
Befästare / Clip Tool

Stycklista / Part list

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 2 Skruv Screw M6S M10x16 8.8 FZB 100062

2 2 Stålhållare Jaw Holder 110-0013

3 1 Slang Hose cmpl. 110-0127

4 2 Länksida Link Side 110-0203

5 1 Hävarm Arm 110-0209

6 1 Hävarm Arm 110-0219

7 1 Axel Axel 110-0241

8 1 Fjäderfäste Spring retainer 110-0257

9 2 Skruv Screw MC6S M6x10 8.8 FZB 113028

10 6 Skruv Screw MC6S M6 X 16 8.8 Fzb 113031

11 6 Skruv Screw MC6S M8x25 8.8 FZB 113046

12 2 Skruv Screw MC6S M8x55 8.8 FZB 114044

13 4 Skruv Screw MC6S M6x30 12.9 115036

14 2 Skruv Screw MF6S M6x20 10.9 FZB 122037

15 2 Låsmutter Locking nut 134507

16 2 Skarvmutter Joint nut 134569

17 4 Låsbricka Securing washer Nordlock M6 142003

18 8 Låsbricka Securing washer Nordlock M8 142005

19 2 Bricka Washer 143008

20 2 Kaross bricka Washer 143011

21 2 Smörjnippel Grease nipple 157300

22 2 Dragfjäder Tension spring 163011

23 1 Cylinder Cylinder 290006

24 4 Glidlager Bushing 411018

25 2 Shims 2mm Schim 2mm 5000163

26 1 Axel Axel 5001360

27 1 Axel Axel 5001361

28 1 Slang Hose cmpl. 5002516

29 2 Shims 5mm Schim 5mm 5003719

30 1 Låsskruv Locking screw 5008309

31 1 Snabbfäste Quick connection 5008319

32 2 Länksida Link Side 5008320

33 1 Tapp Axel 5008323

34 1 Tapp Axel 5008325

35 2 Cylinder Shaft 5008611

36 2 Distans Spacer 5008612

37 1 Handtag Handle 5008619

38* 4 Dekal  Pandrol Sticker Pandrol 710183

39* 1 Dekal Högtryck Sticker High pressure 710216

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

25/43



Revision:

Benämning / Title:110-0201Art.nr. / Item no:

G
Befästare / Clip Tool

Stycklista / Part list

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

40* 1 Dekal Klämrisk Sticker Crushing 710217

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

26/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:110-0058Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

J
Avbefästarverktyg 
Unclipping tool FC Title:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

16

17

17
16

13

13

19

11 5

11

5

4
11

11
4

1

1

9

2

2

14

18

18

103

14

12

8

15

8

ALTERNATIVE TOOLS / COMBINATIONS

For use on rail type: Arm Pad

UIC60, 50, 49(SV, N) 5010774 110-0084

Japan assy. 50 kg 5007430 5008803

Japan assy. 60 kg 5010745

4
11

712

6

19

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

27/43



Revision:

Benämning / Title:110-0058Art.nr. / Item no:

J
Avbefästarverktyg / Unclipping tool FC

Stycklista / Part list

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 2 Sidostöd Side support 110-0070

2 2 Avbefästarstål Clipping jaw 110-0084

3 4 Skruv Screw MC6S M6 X 16 8.8 Fzb 113031

4 8 Skruv Screw MC6S M8x16 8.8 FZB 113042

5 4 Skruv Screw MC6S M8x20 8.8 FZB 113044

6 4 Skruv Screw MC6S M8x30 8.8 FZB 113047

7 4 Skruv Screw MC6S M10x25 8.8 FZB 113057

8 2 Skruv Screw MF6S M6x20 10.9 FZB 122037

9 4 Låsmutter Locking nut LM6M M8 FZB 130004

10 4 Låsbricka Securing washer Nordlock M6 142003

11 12 Låsbricka Securing washer Nordlock M8 142005

12 4 Låsbricka Securing washer Nordlock M10 142007

13 2 Kloarm Arm 5007430

14 2 Clip skydd Clip Park assist 5008505

15 1 Handtag Handle 5008639

16 2 Avbefästarstål japan Clipping jaw 50Kg 5008803

17 2 Avbefästarstål 60K Clipping jaw 60Kg 5010745

18 2 Kloarm Arm 5010774

19 1 Avbefästningsenhet CD 100 Carrige unit 5013470

20* 1 Dekal Högtryck Sticker High pressure 710216

21* 5 Dekal Klämrisk Sticker Crushing 710217

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

28/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:5012730Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

C
Avbefäs tare CD100 FE/ FCX 
Unclipping tool CD100 FE/ FCXTitle:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

1321

23

22

4

12

22

4

12

5

8

19

7

14

18

20

16

15

15

24

2

10

10

6

17

17

3

19

11

12

22

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

29/43



Revision:

Benämning:

C
Avbefästare CD100 FE/ FCX / 
Unclipping tool CD100 FE/ FCX 

Stycklista/ Part List
Artikelnummer/Item: 5012730

Pos Ant/Pcs Artikel Item Art.nr / no.

1 4 Skruv  M6SH M6x16 8.8 FZB 102034

2 4 Skruv  M6S M8x30 8.8 fzb 102058

3 4 Skruv M6SH M10x25 8.8 FZB 102079

4 12 Skruv  MC6S M8x50 8.8 FZB 114043

5 4 Skruv  MC6S 12.9 M8x30 115047

6 4 Låsmutter  LM6M M8 FZB 130004

7 4 Bricka  BRB M16 137012

8 4 Bricka  TBRSB 8,4x26x5 FZB 139702

9 4 Låsbricka Nordlock M6 142003

10 8 Låsbricka Nordlock M8 142005

11 4 Låsbricka Nordlock M10 142007

12 16 Bricka Nordlock M8 SP 142023

13 8 Låsring SgA 12 151009

14 4 Glidlager 16x18x20 410019

15 2 Avbefästarstål FE 5012721

16 1 Clip skydd Höger 5012722

17 2 Arm kompl FE; FCX 5012760

18 4 Arm 5013043

19 2 Plåt 5013046

20 2 Stomme svets 5013067

21 4 Tapp Gripcylinder 5013112

22 1 Vagnenhet CD100 5013470

23 2 Gripcylinder 5014190

24 1 Clip skydd Vänster 5014278

25* 1 Slang och adapter sats 5014329

Screw

Screw

SCREW

Bolt

Screw

Locking nut

Washer

Washer

Securing washer

Securing washer

Securing washer

Nordlock

Circlip

Bushing

Jaw

Clip park assist right

Arm cmpl. FE-FCX

Arm

Plate

Frame

Grip cylinder pin

Carrige unit

Hydraulic cylinder

Clip park assist left

Hose and adaptor kit

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

30/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:110-0127Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

C
Slang
Hose cmpl.Title:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

1

2*

3

4

* Customized std. Quick Coupling Male G1/4"" ISO 16028

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

31/43



Revision:

Benämning / Title:110-0127Art.nr. / Item no:

C
Slang / Hose cmpl.

Stycklista / Part list

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 1 Slang Hose cmpl. 110-0127_

2 1 Snabbkoppling Hane G1/4" ISO 16028 Quick Coupling Male G1/4" ISO 16028 5552-42-04

3 1 Tredo 1/4" Tredo 1/4" 5601-03-04

4 1 Tredo 3/8" Tredo 3/8" 5601-03-06

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

32/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:5013470Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

B
Vagnenhet CD100
Carrige unit Title:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View 

711
17

15

4

112
19

3

2

5

11
8

10

18

20

2

9

14

6

13

21

3

16

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

33/43



Revision:

Title:5013470Item No:

B
Carrige unit 

Part List

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 2 Skruv Screw M6S M10x16 8.8 FZB 100062

2 4 Skruv Screw M6S M10x30 8.8 FZB 102080

3 2 Vagnschassi Carrige cmpl. 110-0061

4 2 Chassie sida Chassie side 110-0071

5 2 Stopp End stop 110-0110

6 1 Slang Hose cmpl. 110-0127

7 4 Skruv Screw MC6S M8x20 8.8 FZB 113044

8 4 Skruv Screw MC6S M8x35 8.8 FZB 113048

9 2 Mutter Nut ML6M M10 KL 6 Fzb 129005

10 2 Låsmutter Locking nut LM6M M10 FZB 130005

11 8 Låsbricka Securing washer Nordlock M8 142005

12 2 Kaross bricka Washer SRKB 11x28x2 143011

13 1 Hydraulcylinder 40 20 100 Hydraulic cylinder 40/20-100 200006

14 1 Slang Hose cmpl. 5002516

15 1 Låsskruv Locking screw Smst 5008309

16 1 Handtagsfäste Handle bracket 5008314

17 1 Maskinfäste Machine bracket 5008316

18 2 Cylinder Stud S 2346 5008608

19 2 Distans Spacer S 2346 5008609

20 2 Axel Shaft Hårdförkromad Stång 20 5012734

21 1 Balk kompl. Cross beam 5012765

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

34/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:110-0061Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

E
Vagnschassi
Carrige cmpl.Title:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
8

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

35/43



Revision:

Benämning / Title:110-0061Art.nr. / Item no:

E
Vagnschassi / Carrige cmpl.

Stycklista / Part list

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 1 Vagnchassie Carrige chassie 110-0082

2 2 Låsmutter Locking nut LM6M M12 FZB 130006

3 4 Bricka Washer 137009

4 1 Fjädrande rörpinne Split pin 147079

5 2 Smörjnippel Grease nipple 157300

6 1 Verktygsfjäder Tool Spring 162000

7 4 Glidlager Bushing 410048

8 2 Skruv M12 Screw M12 5008327

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

36/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:5002516Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

B
Slang
Hose cmpl.Title:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

1

2

NA

3

NA

4

5

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

37/43



Revision:

Benämning / Title:5002516Art.nr. / Item no:

B
Slang / Hose cmpl.

Stycklista / Part list

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 1 Slang Hose cmpl. 110-0128-4

2 1 Snabbkoppling Hona Quick coupling female 251305

3 1 Banjobult G3/8" Banjo bolt G3/8" 4280-01-06

4 1 Tredo 1/4" Tredo 1/4" 5601-03-04

5 2 Tredo 3/8" Tredo 3/8" 5601-03-06

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

38/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:5002553Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

B
Cylindersats
Cylinder kitTitle:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

2

NA

3

1

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

39/43



Revision:

Benämning / Title:5002553Art.nr. / Item no:

B
Cylindersats / Cylinder kit

Stycklista / Part list

Pos Ant / Pcs Benämning Item Beskr / Descr. Art.nr / Item no

1 1 Slang Hose cmpl. 110-0127

2 1 Cylinder Cylinder 290006

3 1 Slang Hose cmpl. 5002516

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

40/43



Revision / Révision:

Benämning:5014329Art.nr. / Item no / Réf:

A
Slang och  adapter sats
Hose and adaptor kitTitle:

Reservdelsritning / Spare Part View / Dessin des pièces détachées

22500 2 1105-63-04 4271-12-04-2 4202-04-04 Banjo T-connetion at main cylinder

22501 2 1105-63-04 4270-12-04-2 4270-10-04-2 L- Coupling on grip cylinder 1

22651 2 1105-63-04 4271-10-04-2 4271-10-04-2 Connection on grip cylinder 2

Hose #.   Pcs.  Hose type  Pressfitting 1  Pressfitting 2
Total 

lenght

Degrees
From function  To function

510 0 Quick connector

360 0 Banjo T-connetion at main cylinder

240 0 L- Coupling on grip cylinder 1

22651 22651 22500 2250022501

22501

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

41/43



Revision:

Benämning:

A
Slang och adapter sats

Stycklista / Part List
Artikelnummer/Item: 5014329

Pos Ant/Pcs Artikel Item Art.nr / no.

1* 1 Snabbkoppling hona 251305

2* 1 Snabbkoppling Hane G1/4" ISO 16028 5552-42-04

3* 4 Rak adapter GE 10L-1/4" ED 6009-10-04

4* 2 STÄLLBAR L-KOPPL.  EVL 10L 6071-10-11

5* 2 Banjo DSVT 12L - 3/8" 6114-12-06

6* 2 Banjo WHO 10L - 1/4" 6118-10-04

Quick coupling female

Quick Coupling Male G1/4" 

Straight adapter GE 10L-1/4" ED

Adj. L-coupling.  EVL 10L

Banjo DSVT 12L - 3/8"

Banjo WHO 10L - 1/4"

Title: Hose and adaptor kit

Reservdelsmanual/Spare parts manual | SWE_ENG_SPM_CD100_P08 | 2022-02-18 
 © Pandrol 2022

42/43



Find out more at 

pandrol.com 

© Pandrol 


	Summary
	INNEHÅLL



